— o ——— b

PL1801 Owner's Manual

= Ve T T s e

PL1801H and PL1801V Owner's Manual

Beginning Serial #: 010419001
U.S. PATENT #6892821

Original Instructions
IMPORTANT- READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Part No. 382510 1

w1 = ey

382510_-_HI



( Table of Contents )

SPECIHICAIONS cevttnntrnriarieientianteitientssstesttencsiassasssassisetsssssnssessensesssenasstsonnresnsasssaasasssnsns 3
Intended Usermmmrmmmmmrrrrrmmmee e e e e e e s e e S S eeS S e e S e s S S ST aTe e 3
= 1oL O T R L L e R R 4
Throttle CoNtrolS.suesssssssiasisssosessssriisariisssscisasss sossssauisssonnssnsnasssisisiinasissdinsaniioasaesussrnrosns 5
Packing Checklist. ssssmssssmssusisinisuavinsisssaaiasssiisssspiiaiiiiisisviocsi snseavsnvnsrsssinsiosssbonsidvinisisss .5
Initial Set-Up ASSEMDIY  ttirriiaiiriiriiiiiitiairrstiarrareastaasasasassiansastsensssssssntasatsssisasnsnsnssanass 6
L0 0T -1 [a e T T T T L T 6-7
L E 1] Gl =T Lo =T R T S e L LR =17
el &1 12T o ToTo i [T P Ty T I s A8
Spare [Rarts Lish.mmrmermrrrrrrrrrrs s e e e e e s e s e e S e S S A e A A SRS s e a e e e eTe A9
Warranty INfOrmMation.ccccecciicicecinsmsssssioniisisisisssnsnssssasscinssssssssesssisasnsssasssseessssssssssssnnsoss s 19
Part lllustrations and LiStS cesesssccsssccsenssscsssssssassaccaasssanaannnsssssasssseossssssssssseueesseesasannss 20-23

Part No. 382510 2 382510_-_HI



(‘Swecifications
PL1801V PL1801H
Engine: B&S VANGUARD 5.5HP HONDA GX120 W. gearbox
wi6:1
Engine Model No. 13L1520125F8 GX120U1HX2
Engine Fuel Capacity 3.0qt. (2.84 L) 21qt. (2L)

Engine Oil Capacity

0.66 qt. (0.62 L)

0.59 qt. (0.56 L)

Total Unit Weight

242 1b (109.8 kg)

237 Ib (107.5 kg)

Length 57" (1.45 m) 57" (1.45 m)

Width 24”( .61 m) 24”( .61 m)

Height 40" (1 m) 40” (1 m)
Maximum Operating Slope 15° 15°

(‘Intended Use

AERATOR

This machine is designed for aerating established lawns and large grass covered areas. The machine should
not be used for any other purpose than that stated above.

/A DO NOT OPERATE IF EXCESSIVE VIBRATION OCCURS!

If excessive vibration occurs, shut engine off immediately and check for damaged or worn reel, loose reel
bearing, loose engine or lodged debris. To remove debris from the machine, see the machine specific trouble
shooting section. Note: See parts list for proper bolt torque specifications.

HANDLING & TRANSPORTING

Always use two or more people to lift these machines. Lift holding on either side of the machine, using the han-
dles and the frame. Secure in place during transportation. See specifications for unit weight.

E‘i For safety, use gloves when lifting.

A@ Never lift any machine while the engine is running.

Part No. 382510

382510_-_HI



( Warning Labels

The labels shown below were installed on your BILLY GOAT® Aerator. If any labels are damaged or
missing, replace them before operating this equipment. ltem numbers from the lllustrated Parts List and part
numbers are provided for convenience in ordering replacement labels. The correct position for each label may

be determined by referring to the Figure and ltem numbers shown.

p

T AT CHECK OIL BEFORE EACH USE
DA N G E R AH WARNl N G GREASE ALL FITTINGS EVERY 10 HOURS OF OPERATION.
KEER NANDS snd FEET AWAY _ iz WE RECOMMEND ALMAGARDPH3752 GREASE FROM
Amputation and ~ LUBRICATION ENGINEERSING.
PlNCH Pinch Point Hazard @ TO AERATE
To aYOId injury from = 1.Retract Tines With Center Control Lever.
POINT rotating parts, stay clear 2.Begin Forward Motton of Aerator Manually,
s of parts and keep all shields 3 in Mation
and guards in place. = E&'
Fig. 1 Fig. 2 — sﬁf;‘
DANGER KEEP HANDS LABEL PINCH POINT PLP/N Fig. 3 P—
AND FEET AWAY 100355 DECAL, WARNING, HAND IN BELT, Fig. 4
PIN 440424 ENG. ONLY P/N 5103184 LABEL AERATING INST PL
(‘Instruction Lahels )
FORWARD TO LOWER TINES
PULLTO ENGAGE TINES BACK TO RAISE TINES
JALE HACIA ARRIBA PARA ENGRANAR LOS DIENTES

AVANCE PARA BAJAR LOS DIENTES

100356

100357

Fig. 5
LABEL TINE ENGAGE PL

Fig. 6
LABEL LOWER TINES PL

( Engine Labels - Honda

W READ OWNER'S MANUAL BEFORE OPERATION.
I LIRE LE MANUEL D UTILISATEUR AVANT USAGE,
W VOR INBETRIEBNAHME UNBEDINGHT BEDIENUNG SANLEITUNG DURCHLESEN
W RO UTILIZAR SINANTES NO HABER LEIDO EL MARUAL

HONDA MOTOR GO LTD BADE N JAPAN

OIL ALERT

M WHEN OIL LEVEL LOW

ENGINE STOPS IMMEDIATELY

( Engine Lahels - Vanguard

Part No. 382510

NE EQUIFPED WITH A
w%?guwn |F ENGINE WILL
NOT START, CHECK DIL LEVEL

382510_-_HI



( Throttle Controls- Honda )

Throttle

Choke

Fuel Valve

( Throttle Controis- Vanguard )

|+| RUN  [——  CHOKE |\| ——————— Set lever to choke when starting cold.

ol 9 e Set lever to dictate engine speed. To stop

the engine, move the lever completely to
the left.

( Packing Checklist )

Your Billy Goat aerator is shipped from the factory in one carton, completely assembled with the cables de-
tached.

& “3. READ all safety instructions before assembling unit.
TAKE CAUTION when removing the unit from its box or crate.

& = PUT OIL IN ENGINE BEFORE STARTING.

Boxing Parts Checklist

D Operator’'s Manual (382510)

D Engine Manual (Honda or
Briggs and Stratton)

Part No. 382510 5 382510_-_HI



( Initial Set-Up Assembly )

Refer to Figure X in the Packing Checklist section to identify parts in Initial Set-Up Assembly.

1. UNFOLD the upper handle (A, Figure X) and slide handle lock loops (B, Figure X) into place to secure the
upper handle to the lower.

2. ATTACH the tine lift cable (C, Figure X) to the tine lever (D, Figure X) in the center of the handle by inserting
the pin into it. Then attach the bail cable (E, Figure X) to the bail (F, Figure X). Check to make sure the cables
are functioning properly before operation and not binding.

3. CHECK engine oil level and fill to proper level. Also check oil in gear reduction reservoir and fill if necessary.
See engine owner’s manual for type and amount of oil to use.

4. CONNECT spark plug wire. Set the engine stop switch (G, Figure X) to the ON position.

( operation )

STARTING THE ENGINE

See engine manufacturer’s instructions for type and amount of oil and gasoline used. Engine must be level
when checking and filling oil and gasoline.

ENGINE SPEED: Controlled by lever on the engine. Under normal conditions, operate at the minimum
throttle speed to accomplish your task.

ON/OFF: Set the on/off switch to ON
FUEL VALVE: Move fuel valve to “ON” position. (Honda: Located below the air cleaner on the engine.)

CHOKE: Engage the choke when starting a cold engine. (Honda: Located below the air cleaner on the
engine.)

THROTTLE: Move the throttle control lever on the engine to fast position. Pull starting rope to start engine.
If your unit fails to start, check trouble shooting section in operator’s manual and also see engine
manual. Note: Honda engines are equipped with a low oil sensor to prevent engine damage. When it sens-
es a low oil condition (i.e. unit is operating or sitting on a steep slope) the engine shuts down. The low oil
condition must be corrected before the engine can be restarted. See the engine owner's manual for more
information.

AERATING OPERATION
Note: Never park this unit on a slope of any kind. Always keep tines in the up position when parking the unit.

TINES RAISING/LOWERING: The tines are raised or lowered into the ground by operating the tine en-
gagement lever on the upper handle. Tine penetration is very dependent on surface preparation. READ the
entire operation section before aerating.

ENGAGE TINES: With the aerator in the work area, lower the tines by releasing the center lever on the
handle. When the lever is in the forward position, pull up on the bail to engage the tines.

AERATE: Push the machine with the tines engaged. NOTE: In cold temperatures engage the tines in the
up position for two minutes to warm the cam grease. For maximum tine penetration apply downward pres-
sure on the handle.

Part No. 382510 6 382510_-_HI



( Operation )

TURNING: At the end of an aerating run, release the bail and raise the tines out of the ground. Then repo-
sition the unit for another pass and lower the tines to begin another run.

TRANSPORT: Be sure to raise tines out of the ground (disengaging the bail and then raising the tines with
the center lever) before transporting away from the work area.

TIPS
MOW: Mow the lawn to its normal cut height.

WATER: For the best performance and maximum tine penetration the lawn should be thoroughly watered
the day before aeration.

INSPECT: Check the lawn before beginning work. Remove all rocks, wire, string, or other objects that can
present a hazard during work prior to starting.

IDENTIFY: Mark all fixed objects to be avoided during work, such as sprinkler heads, water valves, buried
cables, or clothes line anchors, etc.

SLOPES: Do not operate the aerator on steep slopes (exceeding 15°). Use extreme caution when operat-
ing on any sloped surface. For lesser sloped areas operate the unit, traversing up and down at a 45° angle
to the slope rather than straight across. Extended operation on steep slopes can cause engine damage.

(' Maintenance )

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

Periodic maintenance should be performed at the following intervals:

Maintenance Operation Every Every 10 Every 50 Every 100
Use Hrs Hrs Hrs
Inspect for loose, worn or damaged parts °
Check engine oil* °
Clean debris from unit and tines °
Grease cam bearings ®
Inspect belt for wear ®
Replace tine bushings -
Grease shaft bearings °

*Engine must be level when checking or filling oil. Refer to your Honda or Briggs and Stratton engine manual for
proper engine maintenance procedures.

Part No. 382510 7 382510_-_HI



( Maintenance

COMMON MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

Note: Refer to Figure B for tools needed for common maintenance procedures outlined in this section.

Part No. 382510

Figure B

Letter Identification

Tool

impact Wrench

1/2" socket

9/16” socket

1/2" wrench

9/16” wrench

1/8" Allen wrench

1/4” curved Allen wrench

T|OMIM|IO(O |D|>»

Pliers

382510_-_HlI



( Maintenance )

ADJUSTING BELT TENSION
1. Loosen the mounting bolts for the engine and then slide it to apply or relieve tension on the belt.

Note: Sliding the engine forward (away from the operator) increases belt tension. Sliding the engine rear-
ward (towards the operator) relieves tension. Check and adjust belt tension after the first 10 hours of use.

REPLACING THE DRIVE BELT
1. Lower the tines on the PL1801 unit and remove its hood. Use your hands to pull down on the rubber
latches (4 latches total; 2 in the rear of machine, 1 on each side of machine). See Figure C for latched posi-
tion and Figure D for unlatched position.

Figure C Figure D

2. Locate the wave spring attached to the tineshaft and inner pillow block bearing. See Figure E. Loosen
the set screws with an 1/8” Allen wrench. Compress the wave spring by pressing against the end plate on
the tinshaft. Once the wave spring is compressed, re-tighten the set screws. This will allow you to more
easily move the tineshaft to remove the old or worn drive belt. See Figure F.

Note: If set-screws are missing, use a 0.250"-28 sized bolt.

Figure E

Part No. 382510 9 382510_-_Hl



(‘Maintenance )

3. Loosen the inner pillow block bearings on each side of the tineshaft. Simultaneously, use the impact
wrench fitted with the 9/16” socket and the 9/16” wrench to remove the hardware from each pillow block
bearing. See Figures G-J. Note the heavy weight of the tineshaft.

2\ . [\l
Figure | Figure J
4. Use the 1/4” curved Allen wrench to remove the top belt-guide-bolt. Do hot remove the bottom belt-
guide-bolt. See Figure K. Note how the belt is positioned around the pulleys in the machine.

Figure K
Part No. 382510 10 382510_-_HI



(' Maintenance )

5. Remove the broken or worn belt. Lift the tineshaft to manuever the belt out compeltely. See Figure L.

6. Wrap the new belt around the drive pulley on the tineshaft and re-install the tineshaft into the machine.
See Figure M. Ensure that the new belt is positioned around the pulleys correctly. See Figures N and O.

Figure M _ Figure N

' Figure O
Part No. 382510 11 382510_-_Hl



( Maintenance )

6. Reverse steps 1-4 to reattach the top belt-guide-bolt, tineshaft, and hood.

REPLACING THE CLUTCH CABLE
1. Remove the hood of the PL1801 machine. Refer to Step 1 from the “REPLACING THE DRIVE BELT”

section.

2. Remove the clutch idler pivot bolt. Simultaneously use the 1/4” curved Allen wrench with the impact
wrench fitted with a 9/6” socket. See Figures P and Q.

Figure P Figu Q

3. Detach the broken or worn cable from the idler bracket. Use pliers to remove the rue ring from the clevis
pin holding the cable in place. Slide the cable off the clevis pin. Do not discard the clevis pin or rue ring.
You will need these to attach the new cable. See Figures R and S.

Figure R Figure S

Part No. 382510 12 382510_-_HI



(' Maintenance )

4. Slide the clutch cable out of the machine through the back and unhook the cable from the bail. See
Figures T and U.

Figure T Figure U

5. Attach the new cable to the bail and route the cable through the back of the machine. Reverse step 3
to attach and secure the new cable to the idler bracket. Reverse step 2 to secure the idler bracket to the
machine. Engage the cable to ensure proper function then put the hood back onto your PL1801 unit.

REPLACING ISO MOUNT BUSHINGS
1. Remove the hood of the PL1801 machine. Refer to Step 1 from the “REPLACING THE DRIVE BELT”
section.

2. Move the chain link handle lock up for better maneuverability. See Figure V,

Figure V

Part No. 382510 13 382510_-_HI



(' Maintenance )

3. Use the impact wrench fitted with the 9/16” socket simultaneously with the 9/16” wrench to remove the
handle bolt. Do not discard the handle bolt. See Figures W and X.

Figure W Figure X

4. Use pliers to remove the rue ring and accompanying washer from the handle clevis pin. Set these items
aside to attach later. See Figures Y and Z.

Figure Y Figure Z

Part No. 382510 14 382510_-_HI



(' Maintenance )

5. Use the impact wrench fitted with the 9/16” socket to remove the outside mount bolt and inside nut. Do
not discard. See Figure AA.

Figure AA

6. Pull out the handle isolation bracket and remove the old ISO mount bushing. See Figures AB and AC.

Figure AB Figure AC

7. Install the new 1SO mount bushing and ensure the stud faces the inside of the machine. Reverse step 5
to secure the new bushing. Do not overtighten!

8. Reverse steps 4, 3, and 2 to secure the handle.

9. Repeat the entire procedure on the opposite side of the machine to replace both ISO mount bushings.

Part No. 382510 15 382510_-_HI



( Maintenance )

REPLACING INDIVIDUAL TINES
1. Wait for engine to cool and disconnect spark plug.
2. Loosen the jam nut then unscrew the tine.
3. Replace the tine making sure to use the maximum amount of threads on the tine.

Note: Tines are a normal wear item and should be inspected regularly for signs of wear or damage.

REPLACING THE TINE PLATE
1. Lower the tines.

2. Use the impact wrench fitted with a 1/2” socket to remove the 5/16” carriage bolts from the four corners
of the tine plate. This will detach the plate from the tine arms. See Figures AD and AE.

Figure AD Figure AE

3. Unhook the engagement cable. See Figure AF. Slowly wiggle the plate out from the tines. See Figure
AG.

Figure AF Figure AG

Part No. 382510 16 382510_-_HI



( Maintenance

j

4. Remove the anchor from the old plate. See the part to remove circled in Figure AH. Hold the anchor in
place with pliers and simultaneously use a 1/2” wrench to detach the bottom nut. Attach the anchor to the
new plate.

Figure AG

5. Attach the new plate. Slowly feed the new plate onto the tines. Note the position of the plate. The plate
edge closest to the tine holes should face the operator. See Figure Al.

Figure Al

6. Reverse step 3 to secure the new plate to the engagement cable. Reverse stelp 2 to secure the new
plate to the tine arms.

Part No. 382510 17 382510_-_HI



( Troubleshooting

Problem

Possible Cause of Problem

Possible Solution to Problem

Engine will not start.

» Stop switch is in OFF position.
* Throttle is in OFF position.

* Engine is not in full choke
position.

* No gasoline in engine.

+ Gasoline in engine has expired.

« Qil level in engine is too low.
« Air filter is dirty.

« Check stop switch, throttle, and
choke positions.

» Check engine’s gasoline level
and quality.

» Check engine’s oil level and
quality.

+ Clean or replace air filer.

« Contact a qualified engine
servicer.

Machine vibrates abnormally.

« Tines are damaged or missing.
+» Handle bolts are loosened.
» Engine bolts are loosened.

+ Stop work immediately!

- Replace damaged or missing
tines.

« Tighten all loose nuts and bolts.

Engine stalls or labors when
aerating.

« Slope is too steep for operation.

* Engine oil level is too low.

» Work at a 45° angle to the slope.

« Work up and down the slope, not
across.

» Check engine oil level and add oil
when appropriate.

Engine is locked and will not pull
over.

* Debris is locked against drive
pulleys.
+ Engine is malfunctioning.

« Pull spark plug wire.

- Remove debris from drive
pulleys.

« Contact a qualified engine
servicer.

Machine does not move when the
clutch is engaged.

« Drive belt is out of adjustment.
* Drive belt is worn.

» Pulleys are loose or damaged.
* Clutch cable is damaged or
broken.

* Refer to subsection “Replacing
the Drive Belt” in the Maintenance
section of this manual to perform
the belt replacement properly.

« Contact a qualified engine
servicer.

Part No. 382510

18

382510_-_H




('Snare Parts List )

Please refer to this list of spare parts you may need to service your BILLY GOAT® Aerator. You can order
these parts through our customer service team. Please refer to our website at www.billygoat.com.

Part Part Number Application
Tines 382244 Aerator Tine Assembly
Tine Plate 382325 Aerator Tine Assembly
ISO Mount Bushings 373257 Handlebar Assembly
Clutch Cable 380221 Controls
Drive Belt 520006 Drive Belt
Wheels 381768 Wheel and Tire
(' Warranty Information )

When servicing engine refer to specific manufacturer’s engine owner's manual. Engine warranty is covered

by the specific engine manufacturer. If your engine requires warranty or other repair work contact your local
servicing engine dealer. When contacting a dealer for service it is a good idea to have your engine model num-
ber available for reference (Refer to the Specifications section of this manual). If you cannot locate a servicing
dealer in your area you can contact the manufacturer’s national service organization.

American Honda: 800-426-7701
Briggs and Stratton: 414-479-8008

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURE

Should a BILLY GOAT ® machine fail due to a defect in material and/or workmanship, the owner should make
a warranty claim as follows:

» The machine must be taken to the dealer from whom it was purchased or to an authorized Servicing
BILLY GOAT Dealer.

» The owner must present the remaining half of the Warranty Registration Card, or, if this is not available,
the invoice or receipt.

+ The Warranty Claim will be completed by the authorized BILLY GOAT Dealer and submitted to their
respective BILLY GOAT Distributor for their territory Attention: Service Manager. Any parts replaced under
warranty must be tagged and retained for 90 days. The model number and serial number of the unit must
be stated in the Warranty Claim.

» The distributor service manager will sign off on the claim and submit it to BILLY GOAT for consideration.

» The Technical Service Department at BILLY GOAT will study the claim and may request parts to be
returned for examination. BILLY GOAT will notify their conclusions to the distributor service manager from
whom the claim was received.

» The decision by the Technical Service Department at BILLY GOAT to approve or reject a Warranty Claim
is final and binding.

For online product registration go to www.billygoat.com

Part No. 382510 19 382510_-_HI



('PL1801 Parts Hiustrations and Lists )

Part No. 382510 20 382510_-_HI



(I’Hﬂﬂl Parts lllustrations and Lists

PL1801TH & PL1801V

ltem No. Description Part No. QTY
1 WA, PL1801 FRAME 382130-S 1
2 BUSHING, SNAP 1.31" ID 382240 1
3 BUSHING, SNAP 1.81” ID 382292 1
4 BUSHING, SPLIT 0.350" NYLON BLACK 373308 1
8 WA, IDLER ARM PL18 382133 1
9 BRG, SLEEVE @.500" X &.625” X .625" 382312 1
10 BLT-SLDR,SH.500"X1.00",.375"-16X.63"G- 382259 1
8ZP
11 RUBBER BUMPER, PUSH-IN 380224 14
12 BLT-SLDR,SH.375"X2.25”,.313"-18X.50"G- 382322 2
8ZP
13 WSHR-NYL, FLT, .500” X .875” X .125” 382258 2
14 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .375”-16 ZP 8165003 4
15 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .3125"-18 ZP 8165002 5
16 BOLT CARRIAGE 3/8-16 X 2" ZP 8024062 1
17 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/16-18 X 3/4” ZP 8024039 2
18 TUBE SPACER 0.625” OD x 0.357” LONG 440228 1
19 PULLEY IDLER 2.75" OD X 3/8” BORE 350114 1
20 WIRE HARNESS, PL HOOD SWITCH 380227 1
21 PIN, CLEVIS 1/4 x 3/4 381077 1
22 PIN, RUE RING 0.250” 371275 1
25 WA, ISO MOUNT 382134 2
26 ISOLATOR, VIBRATION HANDLE SC181H 373257 2
27 WA, REVOLVER LH 382136-S 1
28 BUSHING, .500” I.D. 362254 4
29 WSHR-STL,FLT .500"X.875"X.134” MAB ZP 382277 2
30 RING, RUE .500" 382336 2
31 PLUG TUBE INSERT 1.25" O.D. 791056 2
32 SER. HEX WSHR FLNG SCR 0.375 - 16 x 791080 2
0.75
34 SWITCH INTERLOCK 840058 1
87 BLT-SLDR,SH.375"X1.00",.313"-18X.50"G- 360152 1
8ZP
88 SPRING IDLER UPPER OS900SP 351275 1
Part No. 382510 382510_-_HI

21



( L1801 Parts Mlustrations and Lists )

Part No. 382510 22 382510_-_H



(P“am Parts lliustrations and Lists

PL1801H & PL1801V

Iltem No. Description Part No. QTY
14 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .375"-16 ZP 8165003 1
15 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .31257-18 ZP 8165002 1
17 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/16-18 X 3/4” ZP 8024039 2
23 RIVET 1/8 x 1/4 ALUM 381115 8
24 RUBBER LATCH KIT 381003 4
25 WA, ISO MOUNT 382134 2
26 ISOLATOR, VIBRATION HANDLE SC181H 373257 2
28 BUSHING, .500" I.D. 362254 4
29 WSHR-STL,FLT .500"X.875"X.134" MAB ZP 382277 2
30 RING, RUE .500" 382336 2
31 PLUG TUBE INSERT 1.25” O.D. 791056 2
32 SER. HEX WSHR FLNG SCR 0.375- 16 x 791080 2

0.75
33 WA, REVOLVER RH 382135-S 1
Part No. 382510 382510_- HI

23



( PL1801 Parts lllustrations and Lists )

Part No. 382510 24 382510_-_Hl



( PL1801 Parts lllustrations and Lists

PL1801H & PL1801V

ltem No. Description Part No. QTY
7 JAM NUT, 5/8-11 UNC 8143007 4
14 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .375"-16 ZP 8165003 6
38 BEARING FLANGED 1.0 DIA 381042 2
39 CRANK 4 TINE 381296 1
40 SPRING, WAVE 1.000" X .700” 382220 1
41 SCR-CAP, HSWH .375"-16 X 1.500” G5 ZP 382296 4
42 NUT LOCK 3/8-16 HEX 8160003 4
43 BEARING JOURNAL 2" DIA 380213 8
44 ASM, TINE ROD AND CAP 382264 4
45 TINE, PLUGR .625"-11 BLACK 382244 4

Part No. 382510

25

382510_-_HI



( PL1801 Parts lllustrations and Lists )

Part No. 382510 26 382510_-_HI



( PL1801 Parts Ilustrations and Lists

PL1801H & PL1801V

ltem No. Description Part No. QTY
15 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .3125"-18 ZP 8165002 5
47 BRKT, RETRACTOR PLATE 382326 2
48 PLATE, RETRACTOR PL1801 382325 1
49 BLT-RDHDSSQNK, .3125"-18 X 1.500” G5 ZP 8024068 4
50 BOLT CARRIAGE 1/4-20 X 3/4” ZP 8024021 4
51 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .250"-20 ZP 8165001 4
52 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .500"-13 ZP 8165005 2
53 BEARING 1/2” PRESSED STEEL HOUSING 891025 2
54 SCREWCAP 1/2-13 X 2 GR5 ZP 8041098 2
55 BLT, HOOK .3125"-18 X 3.125” OAL W/NUT 382337 1
Part No. 382510 382510_-_HI

27



('PL1801Parts llustrations and Lists

382510_-_HI

28

Part No. 382510



(' PL1801Parts Hlustrations and Lists

PL1801H & PL1801V

ltem No. Description Part No. QTY
14 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .375"-16 ZP 8165003 2
22 PIN, RUE RING 0.250” 371275 1
51 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .250"-20 ZP 8165001 1
56 WA, HANDLE PL1801 382131 1
57 SCREWCAP 3/8"-16 X 2 1/4” HCS ZP GR § 8041055 2
58 SCREWCAP 1/4"-20 X 1 3/4” HCS ZP 8041009 1
59 LOOP FOLDING HANDLE OS900SP 351231 2
60 PIN CLEVIS 3/8 x 2.125 520120 2
61 PIN, CLEVIS ¥4 X 1-1/8 ZP 381345 1
62 RETAINER 3/8” BOLT PUSH NUT 360279 2
63 QB SWITCH BOX 430141 1
64 WASHER 1/4 SAE 9/32 X 5/8 X 1/16 8172007 1
65 SWITCH LKG RKR B&S #493521 500281 1
66 HANDLE RETRACTOR WA 381201 1
67 BLT-SLDR,SH.313"X.25”,.25"-20X.438"G8ZP 381158 2
68 WA, BAIL PL1801 382132 1
69 TINE LIFT CABLE, PL1801 382332 1
70 CABLE CLUTCH 39" 380221 1
71 HARNESS WIRE 60" 360316 1
82 LABEL TINE ENGAGE PL 100356 2
Part No. 382510 382510_-_HI

29



('PL1801 Parts lllustrations and Lists )

Part No. 382510 30 382510_-_HI



( PL1801 Parts lllustrations and Lists

PL1801H PL1801V
ltem No. Description Part No. QTY Part No. QTY
15 NUT-HEX-NYLK, FLG .3125"-18 ZP 8165002 15 8165002 15
72 ENGINE 4.0 HP HONDA W/6:1 - GX- 360278 1 - -
120U1HX2

ENGINE, B&S VANGUARD 5.5HP W6:1 AT 3 - - 360355 1

73 SPCR, ENG SHAFT HONDA PL18 381213 1 - -
SPCR; ENG SHAFT VAN PL18 - - 381215 1

74 KEY 3/16" SQ X 1 1/4” 9201080 1 9201080 1
75 PULLEY 3.5" OD x 3/4” BORE 381018 1 381018 1
76 SCREW SET 5/16-18 X 5/16” 8084106 2 8084106 2
77 BELT BLADE DRIVE 5L45 (PBL) 520006 1 520006 1
78 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18 X 1 3/4” GR 5 HCS ZP 8041031 4 8041031 4
79 WASHER 5/16 FLAT ZP 8171003 4 8171003 4
80 TERMINAL 18-14 BLUE T-TAP 840215 2 840215 2

Part No. 382510 382510_-_HI

31



( PL1801 Parts Illustrations and Lists

382510_-_HlI

32

Part No. 382510



(I’llﬂl" Parts lllustrations and Lists

PL1801H & PL1801V

ltem No. Description Part No. QTY

2 BUSHING, SNAP 1.31” ID 382240 1

) BUSHING, SNAP 1.81” ID 382292 1

5 WHEEL 12" WITH 5/8" BEARING 381768 4
6 SCREWCAP 5/8-11 X 4-1/2 GR5 ZP 8041151 4
7 NUT JAM, 5/8-11 ZP 8143007 4
11 RUBBER BUMPER, PUSH-IN 380224 14
35 LABEL BADGING PLUGR PL415 100367 1
36 LABEL BADGING 10" LOGO ROUND 100365 1
37 COVER ASSEMBLY PL18 381770 1
46 LABEL WARNING OPEI 400424 1
81 LABEL AERATING INST PL 100354 1
85 LABEL ROUND CORE T2V 2.5" 380239 1
86 LABEL PRODUCT DECAL SM CIRCLE 890456 2

Part No. 382510 382510_-_HI

33



